

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA TULLY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL OKESON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF TWENTY-SIXTH AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
LAUREL A. RAYMOND
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE TWENTY-SIXTH AMENDMENT WAS PATTERNED AFTER THE FIFTEENTH AND NINETEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND SHOULD BE READ THE SAME WAY..... 6

 A. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Is An Antidiscrimination Law, Not Merely A Voting-Age-Lowering Provision. 6

 B. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Prohibits The Right To Vote from Being “Denied *Or Abridged*” On Account of Age..... 11

 C. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment’s Enforcement Clause Confirms That It Protects Broadly Against Age Discrimination In Voting..... 13

II. THE AMENDMENT’S HISTORY BOLSTERS THE TEXT’S ANTIDISCRIMINATION FOCUS..... 16

 A. The History Confirms That The Amendment Does More Than Just Lower The Voting Age..... 17

B. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment’s
Long History Further Belies
Readings That Link It Only To
Oregon v. Mitchell. 19

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT
CERTIORARI TO CONFIRM THE
TWENTY-SIXTH AMENDMENT’S
PROPER MEANING AND REVERSE
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT. 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	12
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937), <i>overruled on other grounds by Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	10
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	14
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	6
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	22
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	13, 14
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	15
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	23
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)....	11-12, 15, 16
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	12
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	10
<i>Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979).....	23
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	13

<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	6
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021)	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979)	23
<i>Walgren v. Howes</i> , 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	13
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	9
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	9, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 1	9
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 2	13
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	7
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1	9, 11, 12, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	8
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1)	23
Federal Voting Assistance Act of 1955, Pub. L. No. 84-296, § 101, 69 Stat. 584, 584	24

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 2, 79 Stat. 437, 437.....	12
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 5, 79 Stat. 437, 439.....	12
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, tit. III, § 301, 84 Stat. 314, 318	15
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, tit. III, § 302, 84 Stat. 314, 318	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

117 Cong. Rec. 7532 (1971)	10
117 Cong. Rec. 7533 (1971)	10, 14-15, 23
117 Cong. Rec. 7534 (1971)	8, 10
117 Cong. Rec. 7539 (1971)	10
H.J. Res. 352, 77th Cong. (1942)	8
S.J. Res. 166, 77th Cong. (1942)	9
S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971)	10, 14, 17, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Bruce Ackerman, <i>We the People: Foundations</i> (1991)	6, 19
Jenny Diamond Cheng, <i>How Eighteen-Year Olds Got the Right to Vote</i> (Aug. 4, 2016) (unpublished manuscript), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=28187 30	<i>passim</i>

Eric S. Fish, Note, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power*, 121 Yale L.J. 1168 (2012).....*passim*

Alexander Keyssar, *The Right to Vote* (2000)24

Rebecca de Schweinitz, “The Proper Age for Suffrage: Vote 18 and the Politics of Age from World War II to the Age of Aquarius,” *in Age in America: The Colonial Era to the Present* (Corrine T. Field & Nicholas L. Syrett, eds. 2015).....17, 18
